



1135 / 802

CFM Corporation reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and products at any time, without notice.

# Dutchwest Convection Heater

## Models 2460, 2461, 2462

**Dutchwest Convection Heater****Models 2460, 2461, 2462 (continued)**

Item/Description	2460	2461	2462
1. Bottom	7000958	7000978	7000979
2. Outer Back	7001144	7001231	7001234
3. Inner Bottom	7001136	7001116	7001149
4. Inner Back (After 9/97 No Outside Air Slot)	7001130	7001230	7001233
(Before 9/97 Slot for Outside Air)	7001173	7001174	700084
5. Inner Top	7001112	7001119	(See Item #61)
Inner Top Ass'y (Inner Top, Web, Gasket, Tabs & Bolts)	0000003	0000004	0000016
Inner Top Ass'y (Inner Top, Web, All Hardware, Baffle, All Gaskets)	-	7001171	-
6. Inner Top Web	7001110	7001110	7001110 (to 7/97)
7. Inner Top Channel Cap	7000961	7000974	7000987
8. Air Distributor	7000952	7000952	7000952
9. Baffle	7000953	7000953	- <sup>2</sup>
10. Right Side (After 7/97 no outside air)	7001229	7001229	7001232
11. Left Side	7001120	7001120	7001150
12. Side Door	7001121	7001121	7001151
13. Load Door Handle (2)	5004245	5004245	5004245
14. Door Pawl (2)	5004025	5004025	5004025
15. Pawl Assembly (Load Door)	-	30002362	30002362
16. Primary Air Manifold	7001137	7001122	7001152
17. Front	7001139	7001124	7001154
18. Gasket for Front Door	7000910	7000910	7000910
19. Ashdoor	7001141	7001126	7001156
20. Grate	30002092	30002092	7001148
21. Retainer Tab for Web (2)	1601488	1601488	1601488
22. Fan Plate	7000037	7000037	7000037
23. Damper	7000954	7000954	7000954
24. Damper Adjuster	7000950	7000950	7000950
28. Damper Tab (2)	1601488	1601488	1601488
29. Damper Crank	7000951	7000951	7000951
30. Damper Operating Rod	7001145	7001131	7001160
31. Grate Back	7001166	7001166	7001178
32. Top	7000960	7000972	7000985
33. Hearth	7001142	7001127	7001157
34. Flue Collar	7000969	7000969	1304280
35. Leg	7000016	7000016	7000016
36. Damper Handle Stub	5004265	5004265	5004265
37. Ash Door Handle	5004237	5004237	5004237
38. Ash Pan	7000G79	7000G69	7000G89
39. Gasket for Glass	1203591	1203591	1203591
40. Glass	7001146	7001132	7001161
41. Manifold Cap (2)	7001163	7001164	7001165
42. Holder for Door Handle Insert	1600600	1600600	1600600
43. Primary Air Control	30002738	30002739	30002737
44. Damper Tab for Primary Control	1601488	1601488	1601488
45. Spring for Primary Control	1201846	1201846	1201846
47. Front Door	7001140	7001125	7001155
48. Inner Bottom Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/4"	1201394	1201394	1201394
50. Andiron (2)	7001117	7001117	7001117
53. Side Wear Plate	7001198	7001198	7001199
54. Interam Gasket	0000837	0000837	0000837

<sup>1</sup> On Extra-Large units built after August 1997, Refractory differs from Small & Large units.

<sup>2</sup> On Extra-Large units built after August 1997, Inner Top and Insert differ from pre-August 1997 units.

# Dutchwest Convection Heater

## Models 2460, 2461, 2462 (continued)

Item/Description	2460	2461	2462
55. Catalytic Combustor	000CB56	000CB56	000CB56
56. Refractory	1602515	1602515	1602515 (to 7/97)
57. Combustor Air Inlet	7001128	7001128	7001128
58. Probe Thermometer	7000948	7000948	7000948
59. Brass Bar	30002731	30002732	30002733
60. Refractory Package <sup>1</sup> (as of 7/97)	--	--	1602514
61. Inner Top <sup>1</sup>	--	--	7001226
62. Inner Top Insert/Baffle Combination as of 1/97 <sup>2</sup>	--	--	7001225
63. Wood Handle w/Lifter - NI	30002787	30002787	30002787
64. Bottom Heat Shield Kit (not shown)	0001074	0001075	0001076

### Gaskets (Quantity Listed is for 2462 Extra Large)

1203588	5/16" Medium Density 6ND Gasket 7' Manifold to Front
1203540	Interam Gasket (by the 2½" pc) 2 Inner Top Web
1203589	3/8" Low Density 6ND Fiberglass Gasket 3' Inner Top (damper) 4.5' Top
1203533	Interam Gasket (by the piece) 1 Combustor
1203591	5/16" Adhesive Backed Gasket 3' Flue Collar 4' Glass
1200910	7/16" Gasket Round Black 5' Front Door 4' Ashdoor 3.5' Side Door

### Packed Inside the Stove (Stove Bag - 0005858)

1205116	1/8" Allen Wrench
1205147	5/32" Allen Wrench
1202470	Washers 1/4 Flat Plain
30002787	Ceramic Fallaway Handle Assembly NI
7000948	Thermometer
1600600	Door Handle Holder
1202088	Sms, Ph Pan Hd #10 x 1 - Blk
1203533	Gasket, Interam - 6" Dia.
7001135	Dutchwest Manual

### Accessories

700MR1B	Single Mittenrack Holder
7000949	Air Inlet Cover Plate (Fan Kit)

### Heat Shields

7000114	Spacer Bracket
1201621	Wing Screw for Bottom HS
1204015	C-Clip for Bottom HS
0005802	Spacer Hardware Kit - Set of 4 (1201621) and 4 (1204015)

### Warming Shelf

7001223	Bracket
7001222	Shelf Alone
1201372	Hex Head Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8"
5007234	Hardware Package

### Hardware

1200907	1/4-20 x 1" Black Phillips Round Head Screw (2-flue collar)
1200996	10-24 x 1/4" Zinc Phillips Truss Head Screw (4-glass clips)
1201322	10-24 x 1/2" - Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw (3-fan plate)
1201337	1/4-20 x 1" Hex Head Cap Screw (2-ashlip)
1201338	1/4-20 x 1/2" Hex Head Cap Screw (2-bypass gate to inner top, 2-web to inner top)
1201372	1/4-20 x 5/8" Black Hex Head Cap Screw (4-heatshield attachment, 2-side wear plate to right side, 2-each side shelf)
1201374	1/4-20 x 3/4" Hex head Cap Screw (2-grate back to inner back, 3-baffle attachment)
1201376	1/4-20 x 1" Black Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 5 (2-bypass adjuster, 4-top attachment)
1201378	1/4-20 x 1¼" Hex Head Cap Screw (4-legs to bottom, 4-manifold to front)
1201392	1/4-20 x 2" Zinc Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 2 (1-channel cap to inner top)
1201394	1/4-20 x 3¾" Black Hex Head Cap Screw Gr 5 (2-inner bottom to bottom)
1204253	Stud, 3/8-16 x 1½" (1-dial damper)
1203161	Nut, 3/8-16 Hex Standard (1-dial damper)
1203210	Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Plain (2-back attachment, 2-bypass attachment, 2-front to sides)
1203329	Nut, 1/4-20 Plain Square (2-flue collar)

## Dutchwest Convection Heater

### Models 2460, 2461, 2462 (continued)

1202470	Washer, 1/4 Plain Flat 7/8 od (2-inner bottom to bottom, 2-grate back, 2-back attachment, 2-hearth attachment, 8-top assembly 2 per bolt, 2-front to sides, 3-baffle attachment, 4-primary air manifold to front)
1202475	Washer, 1/4" Narrow Flat .275 id x .5 od (1-bypass damper)
1201836	Pin, Hinge Round Head 1" Knurl (2-ashdoor, 2-side door, 2-front door)
1204214	Stud, 1/4-20 x 1½" Threaded Rod (2-back attachment, 2-front to sides)
1601488	Tab, Damper (2-bypass gate to inner top, 2-web to inner top, 1-primary air control to front)
1201430	3/8-16 x 3/4" Hex Head Bolt Full Thread (1-primary air manifold)
1200881	1/4-20 x 3/4" Black Phillips Flat Head Screw (2-manifold caps to manifold)
1201846	Friction Spring (1-primary air control to front)
1200896	1/4-20 x 5/8" Black Phillips Round Head Screw (1-primary air control to front)
1202561	Washer, Narrow 5/8" id (1-damper rod)
1203058	Retaining Ring, E-Style (1-bypass operating rod clip)
1202906	Rivet, Pop 1/8 dia x 1/8 (4-safety label)
1203290	3/8-16 Toplock Z Hex Head Jam Nut (1-ashdoor pawl, 1-front door pawl, 1-load door pawl)